

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ENCINO MOTORCARS, LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

HECTOR NAVARRO; ANTHONY PINKINS;
KEVIN MALONE; AND REUBEN CASTRO,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

KARL R. LINDEGREN
TODD B. SCHERWIN
COLIN P. CALVERT
FISHER & PHILLIPS LLP
444 S. Flower Street
Suite 1590
Los Angeles, CA 90071
213-330-4450

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record
JEFFREY M. HARRIS
SUBASH S. IYER
BANCROFT PLLC
500 New Jersey Avenue, NW
Seventh Floor
Washington, DC 20001
202-234-0090
pclement@bancroftpllc.com

(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

September 30, 2015

WENDY MCGUIRE COATS
MCGUIRE COATS LLP
3527 Mt. Diablo Blvd., #281
Lafayette, CA 94549
925-297-6415

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	4
JURISDICTION	4
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. The “Salesman, Partsman, or Mechanic” Exemption and DOL’s Shifting Interpretations	5
B. Respondents’ Complaint and the District Court’s Decision.....	9
C. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision.....	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	14
I. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Openly Conflicts With The Decisions Of Several Other Courts And Is Wrong On The Merits.....	18
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Squarely Conflicts With Decisions of the Fourth and Fifth Circuits and the Montana Supreme Court.	18
B. The Ninth Circuit Badly Misconstrued Section 213(b)(10)(A).....	23
1. Service advisors are salesmen primarily engaged in servicing automobiles.	23

2.	At a minimum, DOL’s interpretation is unreasonable and thus not entitled to deference.	29
3.	The Ninth Circuit erred by holding that FLSA exemptions should be interpreted “narrowly.”	32
II.	The Ninth Circuit’s Erroneous Decision Will Have Far-Reaching Implications For Dealerships And Will Inject Uncertainty Into A Previously Settled Area Of The Law.....	33
	CONCLUSION	36
APPENDIX		
Appendix A		
	Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, <i>Hector Navarro, et al. v. Encino Motorcars, LLC</i> , No. 13-55323 (Mar. 24, 2015)	App-1
Appendix B		
	Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit Denying Rehearing En Banc, <i>Hector Navarro, et al. v. Encino Motorcars, LLC</i> , No. 13-55323 (June 1, 2015).....	App-20
Appendix C		
	Order Re: Defendant’s Motion to Dismiss of the United States District Court for the Central District of California, <i>Navarro, et al. v. Mercedes Benz of Encino</i> , No. 2:12-cv-08051-RGK-MRW (Jan. 25, 2013)	App-22

Appendix D

29 U.S.C. § 213..... App-33

Appendix E

29 C.F.R. § 779.372 App-58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brennan v. Deel Motors</i> , 475 F.2d 1095 (5th Cir. 1973).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brennan v. Import Volkswagen, Inc.</i> , No. W-4982, 1975 WL 1248 (D. Kan. Oct. 21, 1975)	21
<i>Brennan v. N. Bros. Ford</i> , No. 40344, 1975 WL 1074 (E.D. Mich. 1975)....	8, 21
<i>Chevron, U.S.A. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	23, 29
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davis v. Mich. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989).....	25
<i>FCC v. AT&T</i> , 562 U.S. 397 (2011).....	27
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	30
<i>FCC v. Pacifica Found.</i> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978).....	25
<i>Haro v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 745 F.3d 1249 (9th Cir. 2014).....	12, 32
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004).....	26
<i>Integrity Staffing Solutions v. Busk</i> , 135 S. Ct. 513 (2014).....	3, 34
<i>OWCP v. Newport News Shipbuilding</i> , 514 U.S. 122 (1995).....	17, 32

<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979).....	25
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (S.D.), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996).....	30
<i>Solis v. Washington</i> , 656 F.3d 1079 (9th Cir. 2011).....	12, 32
<i>Thompson v. J.C. Billion, Inc.</i> , 294 P.3d 397 (Mont. 2013).....	1, 13, 20, 21
<i>Walton v. Greenbrier Ford</i> , 370 F.3d 446 (4th Cir. 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Yenney v. Cass Cty. Motors</i> , No. 76-0-294, 1977 WL 1678 (D. Neb. Feb. 8, 1977)	21
<i>Yi v. Sterling Collision Centers</i> , 480 F.3d 505 (7th Cir. 2007).....	4, 34
Statutes	
29 U.S.C. §207(a)(1).....	5
29 U.S.C. §207(i).....	16, 31
29 U.S.C. §213(a)	5
29 U.S.C. §213(a)(1).....	16, 29, 31
29 U.S.C. §213(b)	5
29 U.S.C. §213(b)(2).....	5
29 U.S.C. §213(b)(3).....	5
29 U.S.C. §213(b)(10)(A).....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. §213(b)(14).....	29
29 U.S.C. §213(b)(15).....	5
29 U.S.C. §216(b)	22
Pub. L. No. 89-601, 80 Stat. 830 (1966).....	5

Rules & Regulations

29 C.F.R. §779.372 (1971)	5, 6, 9, 26
35 Fed. Reg. 5856 (1970)	5
73 Fed. Reg. 43,654 (2008)	8
76 Fed. Reg. 18,832 (2011)	9, 24, 27, 30
S. Ct. R. 10(a).....	15, 22

Other Authorities

Antonin Scalia, <i>Assorted Canards of Contemporary Legal Analysis</i> , 40 Case W. Res. L. Rev. 581 (1990).....	33
Dep't of Labor, Wage & Hour Div., Field Operations Handbook, Insert No. 1757, 24L04-4 (Oct. 20, 1987), <i>available at</i> perma.cc/5ghd-kcjj	8
U.S. Dep't of Labor, Wage & Hour Div., Opinion Letter on Fair Labor Standards Act, 1978 WL 51403 (July 28, 1978)	7, 30
